### **RECORDATION FORM** PATENTS (



To the Commissioner, United States Patent		<u> </u>	102311520	uments or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 7072 BEC - 9			address of receiving party(ie	
				3)
Fujinon, Inc. FINARCE	SECTION	Name: Fuji Pl	noto Optical Co., Ltd.	
4 6 13		Internal Address	<u> </u>	
12-9-03		-		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []	Yes [X] No	•		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:	1-324 Uctake, Saitama	-city, Saitama 330-8624,
[X ] Assignment [ ] Merger			Japan	
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of	Name	City:	State:	ZIP:
[ ] Other				
Execution Date: November 13, 2002		Additional name(s	s) & address(es) attached? [ ]	Yes [X] No
		····		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a r	ew application, the			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent N	lo.(s) hed Exhibit A	
		See muc	nea Exmou 11	
	Additional numbers			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	dence _	6. Total number	of applications and patents	involved: [ 13 ]
Name: Leo R. Reynolds, Esq.		7. Total Fee (37	C.F.R. 3.41)	\$ 520.00
Internal Address:			losed	
Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.			norized to charge any defici- payment to deposit account	
Trainiton, Brook, Smitt & Reynolds, 1. C.			horized to be charged to dep	
Street Address: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9	133	8. Deposit accor	unt number:	
		·	08-0380	
City: Concord State: MA ZIP: 0	01742-9133			
		(Attach dup	olicate copy of this page if p	aying by deposit account)
	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPAC	E	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for	agoing informatio	n is true and corre	eet and any attached convin	a trua gony of the original
document.		~	ссі ана ану анасней сору is	
Paul P. Kriz	Hans	THK	$\mathcal{O}$	20. 3, 2002
Name of Person Signing		Signature	<del>,</del>	Date
Total sum a sca	ana inaludina a	u ahaat attaahaa	and doguments. [6]	
Total number of page 1/2002 LHUELLER 00000124 4667229	ges including cove	r sneet, attachmen	its, and document: [6]	
1-A021 520.00 NP				

## EXHIBIT A

## **UNITED STATES PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
4,667,229	05/19/87	Color Video Endoscope System
4,677,470	06/30/87	Image Reversal Correction System For Video Endoscopes
4,692,608	09/08/87	Compact Optical Imaging System
4,727,416	02/23/88	Electronic Video Dental Camera
<del>- 4,731,972</del>		-Method Installing Fabric Wall Panels
4,741,326	05/03/88	Endoscope Disposable Sheath
4,742,388	05/03/88	Color Video Endoscope System With Electronic Color Filtering
4,757,381	07/12/88	Means And Structure For Prevention Of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera
5,016,098	05/14/91	Electronic Video Dental Camera
5,051,823	09/24/91	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device And Electronic Video Dental Camera
5,115,307	05/19/92	Electronic Video Dental Camera
- <del>5,249,326</del>		-Apparatus and Method For Washing- Exterior Building Surfaces
5,251,025	10/05/93	Electronic Video Dental Camera
5,290,168	03/01/94	Electronic Video Dental Camera
5,429,502	07/04/95	Electronic Video Dental Camera

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Fujinon**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having a usual place of business at 10 High Point Drive, Wayne, New Jersey 07470, is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Fuji Photo Optical Co., Ltd. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a usual place of business at 1-324 Uetake, Saitama-city, Saitama 330-8624, Japan, is desirous of acquiring from Fujinon, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees, without demanding any further consideration therefor, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer below named effective as of the date written below.

Title President

November 13, 2002

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of	New Lersey	)
County of	Passaic	)

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ day, 2002, being duly sworn personally appeared before me, the above-named officer of Fujinon known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed on behalf of and as authorized by Fujinon, Inc.

Notary Public

CATHY OETKEN

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires 8/22/06

# **FOREIGN PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
3280393 Japan	22FEB2002	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device And Electronic Video Camera
2034394 Canada	26MR2002	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device And Electronic Video Camera
639741 Australia	13DE1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera
1313097 Canada	26JA1993	Means And Structure For Prevention Of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera
1339807 Canada	07AP1998	Electronic Video Dental Camera
617361 Australia	13AP1992	Means And Structure For Prevention Of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera
0326497 EPC	24NO1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera and Dental Instrument
0326497 France	24NO1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera and Dental Instrument
0326497 Great Britain	24NO1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera and Dental Instrument
P68910839.7-08 Germany	24NO1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera and Dental Instrument
0326497 Italy	24NO1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera and Dental Instrument
2674601 Japan	18JL1997	Means And Structure For Prevention Of Cross Contamination During Use Of Dental Camera
PI8705682 Brazil	25MY1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera
0280823 EPC	24FE1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera
0280823 France	24FE1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera
0280823 Great Britain	24FE1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera

P3784340.0-08 Germany	24FE1993	Electronic Video Dental Camera
9169460 Australia	25JL1991	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device and Electronic Video Dental Camera
438353 EP	24JL1991	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device and Electronic Video Dental Camera
6000158 Japan	11JA1994	Dental Instrument Including Laser Device and Electronic Video Dental Camera
8805060 Brazil	09MY1989	Means and Structure for Prevention of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera
310515 EP	05AP1989	Means and Structure for Prevention of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera
2001264 Japan	05JA1990	Means and Structure for Prevention of Cross Contamination During Use of Dental Camera

**RECORDED: 12/09/2002**